COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

* * * • •

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION FOR THE TRANSFER OF (CASE NO. 9427)

KENTUCKY COMMUNICATIONS FROM (CASE NO. 9427)

C. Q. COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION (CASE NO. 9427)

ORDER

Richard Plessinger, Sr., the sole owner and proprietor of Kentucky Communications ("Plessinger"), which is certified by this Commission as a radio telephone utility to provide radio paging and 2-way mobile telephone service to Kentucky customers in Covington, Kentucky, and vicinity, filed an application for authority to transfer this property to C. Q. Communications Corporation, 2100 Electronics Lane, Route 43, Box 500-B, Ft. Myers, Florida 33912.

Adequate supporting documentation has been furnished to this Commission to assure the <u>bona fides</u> of the transaction, the financial adequacy of the purchaser, and that customer services will equal or exceed those furnished by the transferor, including a resident office in Florence, Kentucky, to which customers will have ready access.

Plessinger has furnished a copy of a Federal Communications Commission ("FCC") consent, on Form 726-C, dated September 4, 1985, evidencing that authority's approval of the transaction.

Wherefore the Commission, being advised, finds that the transfer should be approved, on the condition that the following undertakings are assumed by the parties indicated:

- l. Plessinger will file copies of journal entries which will be used to close the books of Kentucky Communications.
- 2. CQ Communications will file a statement showing the journal entries it intends to utilize to record the purchase of Kentucky Communications on its books.
- 3. Plessinger will file an annual report for that portion of 1985 during which Kentucky Communications is his responsibility.
- 4. CQ Communications will file an annual report for that portion of 1985 during which it has management responsibility.
- 5. CQ Communications will file with the Commission the business name and address under which it will operate.
- 6. CQ Communications will be responsible for filing any changes necessary to comply with 807 KAR 5:011, Section 11, Changes of Ownership; Adoption Notice.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the transfer of Kentucky Communications to CQ Communications be and it hereby is approved on the conditions indicated.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Kentucky Communications and/or CQ Communications shall respond in writing to each of the conditions set forth in the findings within 30 days of the transfer date, but no later than March 31, 1986.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 18th day of October, 1985.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

William

ATTEST:

Secretary